

No. 19-793

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

*PETITIONER,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Daniel R. Suhr  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey M. Schwab  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 263-7668  
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

March 2, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED**..... i  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii  
**INTEREST OF THE AMICUS** ..... 1  
**SUMMARY & INTRODUCTION**.....2  
**ARGUMENT** .....3  
I. The Government bears the burden to establish its  
need for this information, subject to strict scrutiny. . . 3  
II. Harassment is an unfortunate reality in today’s  
highly polarized politics.. ..... 11  
III. Experience shows government cannot be trusted to  
keep sensitive data confidential ..... 18  
**CONCLUSION**.....24

## Table of Authorities

### *DECISIONS*

<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Unite Here Local 1,</i> 760 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>AFGE v. OPM (In re United States OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.),</i> 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC,</i> 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris,</i> 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	18
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris,</i> 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.,</i> 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	6, 10
<i>Barenblatt v. United States,</i> 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	6
<i>Barker v. Wis. Ethics Bd.,</i> 815 F. Supp. 1216 (W.D. Wis. 1993) .....	4
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock,</i> 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	5
<i>Beck v. McDonald,</i> 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Boyd v. Bulala,</i> 647 F. Supp. 781 (W.D. Va. 1986).....	4

<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.,</i> 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz,</i> 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	10
<i>Dawson v. Delaware,</i> 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	7
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,</i> 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	4, 6
<i>Fed. Election Com. v. Fla. for Kennedy Comm.,</i> 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Phila.,</i> 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.,</i> 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	5, 10
<i>Hoffman v. United States,</i> 767 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Illinois Opportunity Project v. Bullock,</i> 6:19-cv-00056-CCL (D.Mont.) .....	1
<i>Illinois Opportunity Project v. Holden,</i> 3:19-cv-17912-BRM (D.N.J.) .....	1
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int'l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.,</i> 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....	20

<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	6, 10
<i>Korenyi v. Dep't of Sanitation</i> , 699 F. Supp. 388 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	4
<i>La. ex rel. Gremlion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	6, 7
<i>Marshall v. Stevens People &amp; Friends for Freedom</i> , 669 F.2d 171 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5, 6, 11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5, 7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4, 8
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	7

<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman,</i> 278 U.S. 63 (1928).....	6
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7, 11
<i>St. German v. United States,</i> 840 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Talley v. California,</i> 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	7
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman,</i> 360 U.S. 72 (1959).....	6
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling,</i> 899 F. Supp. 488 (D. Or. 1995).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Internat. Union,</i> 248 Cal. App. 4th 908 (2016).....	17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Stocker,</i> 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp.,</i> 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	4

*NEWS REPORTS & OTHER SOURCES*

A. Michael Froomkin, Government Data Breaches, 24 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1019, 1028-29 (2009).....	23
Anna Almendrala, “Chick-Fil-A In Torrance, Calif., Graffitied With ‘Tastes Like Hate,’” Huffington Post, Aug. 4, 2012. ....	17
Ben Smith, “Labor harmony at a Koch company,” Po- litico, March 30, 2011 .....	12
“Boycott List,” AFL-CIO, <a href="http://www.AFLCIO.org">www.AFLCIO.org</a> .....	12
Brian Krebs, “Hackers Break Into Virginia Health Professions Database, Demand Ransom,” Washing- ton Post, May 4, 2009 .....	20
“California snafu releases personal info of nearly 4,000 gun safety instructors,” FoxNews.com, Jan. 18, 2017 .....	22
Casey Chaffin, “Massive DHS data breach raises questions about Oregon’s cybersecurity protocols,” The Oregonian, June 24, 2019. ....	23
Don Walker, “WSEU circulating boycott letters,” Mil- waukee J. Sentinel, March 30, 2011.....	13
Gregg Goldstein, “Richard Raddon resigns post,” As- sociated Press, Nov. 25, 2008.....	14
Jenni Bergal, “Hacktivists launch more cyberattacks against local, state governments,” PBS News Hour, Jan. 10, 2017.....	22
Jesse McKinley, “Theater Director Resigns Amid Gay-Rights Ire,” N.Y. Times, Nov. 12, 2008.....	14
Joel Gehrke, “Mozilla CEO Brendan Eich forced to re- sign for supporting traditional marriage laws,” Wash. Examiner, April 3, 2014 .....	14

Kelley Shannon, “Breach in Texas comptroller’s office exposes 3.5 million Social Security numbers, birth dates,” Dallas Morning News, April 11, 2011 .....	20
Kimberly Hutcherson, “A brief history of anti-abortion violence,” CNN, Dec. 1, 2015. ....	18
Lindsay Beyerstein, “Massive Protest in Wisconsin Shows Walker’s Overreach,” Huffington Post, May 25, 2011 .....	13
Lucian Constantin, “South Carolina reveals massive data breach of Social Security Numbers, credit cards,” InfoWorld, Oct. 29, 2012 .....	21
Max Blau, “Behind the #PeachBreach: How the Secretary of State’s office compromised the personal data of Georgia’s voters,” Atlanta Magazine, Dec. 15, 2015 .....	20
Mitch Landrieu, <i>IN THE SHADOW OF STATUTES: A WHITE SOUTHERN CONFRONTS HISTORY</i> (2018).....	16, 24
Nat. Labor Relations Bd., “Charges and Complaints,” <a href="http://www.NLRB.gov">www.NLRB.gov</a> . ....	11
Patrick J. Hughes, “Illinois Opportunity Project Responds to SunTimes Misinformation,” March 23, 2017. ....	1
Peggy Fikac, “Texas AG releases voters’ Social Security numbers in mix-up,” Houston Chron., April 25, 2012 .....	20
Peter Grier, “Why government leakers leak,” Christian Science Monitor, June 7, 2017 .....	22
Savannah Pointer, “Man Arrested After Allegedly Vandalizing Chick-fil-A with Political Messages,” Western J., Oct. 3, 2018 .....	17

“Stand with Labor: Boycott Koch Industries!,” SEIU Local 521, May 23, 2013, <a href="http://www.seiu51.org">www.seiu51.org</a> .....	12
Stephen J. Pytak, “Unions call for Yuengling boycott after owner’s support of right-to-work law,” Pottsville Republican & Herald, Aug. 30, 2013 .....	12
Steve Lopez, “Prop. 8 stance upends her life,” L.A. Times, Dec. 14, 2008.....	14
Tal Kopan, “Gov. Walker writes of family threats,” Politico, Nov. 13, 2013 .....	15
Terry Frieden, “VA will pay \$20 million to settle lawsuit over stolen laptop’s data,” CNN.com, Jan. 27, 2009, .....	19
Theo Douglas, “Department of Rehabilitation Will Offer Training, Credit Monitoring After ‘Data Security Incident,’” TechWire, Feb. 5, 2019.....	21
“Third-Party Data Breach Affects Hundreds of UC San Diego Health Patients,” NBC-7, June 28, 2018.	21
“Will your next home purchase support the extremist right-wing movement in the Northwest? A shocking look at the dark side of Conner Homes,” Northwest Accountability Project, May 24, 2018, <a href="https://nwaccountabilityproject.com">https://nwaccountabilityproject.com</a> .....	12
William K. Rashbaum, “At George Soros’s Home, Pipe Bomb Was Likely Hand-Delivered, Officials Say,” N.Y. Times (Oct. 23, 2018). .....	18
